(10) data entry, modification, verification, maintenance, 
storage, retrieval or preparation of data output, and any other services 
provided by the vendor. 

8.25.7 Privacy/Cyber Liability Insurance

The Contractor must secure and maintain cyber liability insurance 
coverage with limits not less than  fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000.00) 
per occurrence and in the aggregate, including coverage for: network 
security liability; privacy liability; privacy regulatory proceeding, defense, 
response, expenses and fines; technology professional liability (errors 
and omissions); privacy breach expense reimbursement (liability arising